MATTHEW J. PLATKIN ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY Attorney for the Plaintiff Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 25 Market Street P.O. Box 117 Trenton, New Jersey 08625

By: Ashleigh B. Shelton Deputy Attorney General NJ Attorney ID: 294162019 (609) 376-2965 Ashleigh.Shelton@law.njoag.gov

	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION - MERCER COUNTY DOCKET NO. MER-L-000870-21
MARLENE CARIDE, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND INSURANCE,)))
Plaintiff,)) <u>Civil Action</u>
v.)) ORDER OF FINAL JUDGEMNT BY DEFAULT
ALICIA GONZALEZ and DARRIEL)	
MASON,)	
)
Defendants.)

THIS MATTER HAVING BEEN opened to the Court on the application of Matthew J. Platkin, Attorney General of New Jersey, (by Ashleigh B. Shelton, Deputy Attorney General, appearing), attorney for Plaintiff, Marlene Caride, Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance on a motion for final judgment by default; and

The Defendant, Alicia Gonzalez ("Defendant Gonzalez") and Darriel Mason ("Defendant Mason") (collectively "Defendants"), having been duly served with a copies of the Summons and Complaint in the above-entitled action and having been defaulted for failure to appear, answer or otherwise defend;

This Court now finds that on or about April 19, 2018 Defendants violated the New Jersey Insurance Fraud Prevention Act, N.J.S.A. 17:33A-1 to - 30, specifically N.J.S.A. 17:33A-(4)(a)(4)(a), N.J.S.A. 17:33A-(4)(a)(4)(b) and N.J.S.A. 17:33A-4 (c), by conspiring to submit an automobile insurance application to New Jersey Mutual Insurance Company which falsely stated that they resided in and garaged their insured vehicles in the state of New Jersey, when Defendants actually resided in and garaged their insured vehicles in the state of new Jersey, when Defendants actually resided in and garaged their insured vehicles are regular driver of the insured vehicles;

FINAL JUDGMENT is on this^{28th} day of February 2022, entered in the amount of \$19,443.00.00 against Defendants Alicia Gonzalez and Darriel Mason, and in favor of the Plaintiff, Marlene Caride, Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance. This amount consists of \$10,000.00 in civil penalties for two violations of the New Jersey Insurance Fraud Prevention Act, N.J.S.A. 17:33A-1 to -30, for which Defendants are jointly and severally liable; attorneys' fees of \$7,220.00 pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:33A-5, for which Defendants are jointly and severally liable; cost of service in the amount of \$75.00 for which Defendant Gonzalez is individually liable, and \$148.00 for which Defendant Mason is individually liable, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:33A-5; and a statutory fraud surcharge of \$2,000.00, for which each Defendant is individually liable, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:33A-5.1.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this Order be served upon 7 all parties within _____ days of the date of receipt.

> Isl Authony M. Massi Honorable Anthony M. Massi , J.S.C.

This motion was:

	Opposed
Х	Unopposed